NOTE TO FILE

In or around August 26, 2009 Insight Diagnostic Imaging (License Number 11-29290-01, docket 030-37735) ceased operations and terminated all of its employees (see attachment). The calibration sealed sources were the only radioactive material left in the authorized location of use and these remained secured in a locked cabinet according to the RSO, Rhonda Denney. The reviewer informed the RSO that the licensee needed to notify the NRC within 60 days that they have ceased operations according to 10 CFR 30.36(d). An authorized user from Insight Diagnostic (Romeo A. Pavlic, M.D.) submitted a new license application to take over the operations of Insight Diagnostic Imaging. The reviewer asked the RSO to submit a license transfer request to Dr. Pavlic or to submit a license termination request. The licensee failed to submit the 60-day notification (by October 26, 2009) that they have ceased operations and also failed to submit either a license transfer request or a license termination request.

The reviewer proceeded to issue on November 3, 2009 a new license (46-29365-01, docket 030-38162) to Cardiovascular Institute, PC (company created by Romeo Pavlic, M.D.) to take over the operations of Insight Diagnostic Imaging for the same location of use. The reviewer proceeded to amend Insight Diagnostic Imaging (License Number 11-29290-01, docket 030-37735) on November 3, 2009 to change the license status from "active" to "byproduct material stand by – no operations" and assigned a license expiration date of one year (November 3, 2010).

ACTION:

If Insight Diagnostic Imaging (License Number 11-29290-01, docket 030-37735) submits a license termination request before November 3, 2010, this license can be terminated by performing a very limited review since all licensed material and the location of use are now authorized under NRC License 46-29365-01, docket 030-38162) issued to Cardiovascular Institute, PC.

Roberto J. Torres November 3, 2009

From:	Brent Stanyer [btstanyer@depdlaw.com]
Sent:	Monday, October 26, 2009 11:19 AM
То:	Torres, RobertoJ
Cc:	RAPavlic@aol.com
Subject:	FW: Pavlic - Nuclear License
Attachments:	20091026091812842.pdf

Mr. Torres,

At the request of Dr. Romeo Pavlic, I am forwarding to you the attached letter regarding his request to take over the nuclear license in Post Falls, Idaho that had been issued to Insight Diagnostic Imaging.

Please feel free to follow up with either Dr. Pavlic or me regarding this matter.

He has an urgent need to address this matter so that he can serve his patients.

Brent

Brent T. Stanyer Douglas, Eden, Phillips, DeRuyter & Stanyer, P.S. 422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 909 Spokane, WA 99201 509-455-5300 Fax: 509-455-5348

Received 11-3-09 RITC

LAW OFFICES

DOUGLAS, EDEN, PHILLIPS, DeRUYTER & STANYER

A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION

Suite 909 West 422 Riverside Avenue Spokane, Washington 99201-0307 Phone: (509)455-5300 Fax: (509)455-5348 www.depdslaw.com

Ronald P. Douglas* William D. Eden Marc A. Phillips Daniel B. DeRuyter* Brent T. Stanyer

Stanyer Email: btstanyer@depdlaw.com

Diane J. Kiepe Ryan M. Douglas *Admitted in Washington and Idaho

October 26, 2009

Via Electronic Mail to: robertoj.torres@nrc.gov Robert J. Torres Senior Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission – Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-4125

Keceived 11-3-09 RID

Re: Radioactive Materials License for Romeo Pavlic, MD

Dear Mr. Torres:

Until August 26, 2009 Dr. Pavlic was employed as a physician by Insight Diagnostic Imaging, Inc. (IDI). He was also an authorized user of nuclear materials under a License No. 11-29290-01 issued to Insight Diagnostic Imaging for a site at Post Falls, ID.

On August 26, 2009, IDI ceased doing business, and closed all of its offices including its office in Post Falls, ID. IDI also terminated all of its employees, including Dr. Pavlic. He has now been forced to rebuild his practice to serve his patients.

We have attempted to contact IDI regarding the Nuclear Materials License, but have discovered that the company no longer has any corporate officers. IDI had apparently been acting through a management contract with Patrick Adair of Pinnacle Practice Management. IDI is no longer working with Pinnacle, and Mr. Adair is no longer involved with IDI. It is my understanding that Insight Diagnostic Imaging has no officers at the present time. Moreover, there is no one whom I

Robert J. Torres October 26, 2009 Page 2

can contact who can act on behalf of IDI. Dr. Richard Black, in Ohio, is the sole Shareholder of IDI but is not acting on behalf of IDI.

Based on the closure of the IDI offices, the termination of its employees, and its lack of officers, it is clear to us that IDI has abandoned this Nuclear Materials License.

Dr. Pavlic will continue his practice and needs to take over this License immediately to serve his patients. We trust that a License can be issued to him immediately so that he can obtain the nuclear material needed for his patients.

Please contact Dr. Pavlic at 509-951-8645, or me at 509-455-5300 with any questions about the License.

Very truly yours,

BRENT T. STANYER

BTS:aa cc: Romeo A. Pavlic, MD L1026Aaabts10/26/09

From:	Torres, RobertoJ
Sent:	Thursday, October 22, 2009 4:20 PM
То:	'rdenney@mtadamsimaging.com'
Cc:	'manager@cardioinstitute.com'; 'btstanyer@depdslaw.com'
Subject:	License termination - Insight Diagnostic Imaging (NRC License 11-29290-01)
Attachments:	nrc314.pdf

Ms. Rhonda Denney Radiation Safety Officer Insight Diagnostic Imaging

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has been informed that Insight Diagnostic Imaging (NRC License No. 11-29290-01) ceased operations in or around August 26, 2009. This is a reminder that Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 30 (specifically 10 CFR 30.36(d) - <u>http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/cfr/part030/part030-0036.html</u>) requires Insight Diagnostic Imaging to notify the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, promptly, in writing within 60 days, and request a termination of the license when the licensee decides to terminate all activities involving materials authorized under the NRC license. The termination request can be made using the attached NRC Form 314. Please have an individual who can make legally binding commitments on behalf Insight Diagnostic Imaging to sing and date NRC Form 314 and submit the license termination request to the NRC by close of business on October 26, 2009 (the 60-day due date). Failure to receive the termination request within 60 days will be considered a violation of 10 CFR 30.36(d). In addition, Insight Diagnostic Imaging cannot abandon the license, they need to terminate the license or the license will continue to accrue annual fees. If annual fees are not paid the case is referred to the U.S. Department of the Treasury for collection.

Please notify Insight Diagnostic Imaging management about this regulatory requirement.

Thank you.

Roberto J. Torres Senior Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011-4125 Telephone 817-860-8189 Facsimile 817-860-8263 robertoj.torres@nrc.gov

cc:

Brent Stanyer (Legal counsel for Romeo A. Pavlic, M.D)

NRC has not received a response from Insight Diagnostic to this email. Based on Mr. Stanyer's letter dated 10/26/09 the reviewer will proceed to convert license 11-29290-01 to "stand by node - no operations" and set expiration date to 1 year. AITZ 11-3-09

From:	JERRI LONG [longbeus@verizon.net]
Sent:	Tuesday, October 20, 2009 12:35 PM
То:	Torres, RobertoJ
Subject:	Re: Insight Diagnostic Imaging

Mr. Torres,

I had sent you an email on Friday 10/16/09 regarding the termination agreement that was needed by Dr. Black, owner of Insight Diagnostic Imaging. I was informed by Dr. Pavlic, Cardiovascular Institute, that Insight Diagnostic was not going to sign the termination papers. The RAM license owned by Dr. Black was going to be abandoned. I really do not know what else we can do. I will fax the pages 18 & 20 today and Dr. Pavlic would like to speak with you. I have given him you phone number.

Thank you,

Jerri Long, CNMT

----- Original Message -----From: <u>Torres, RobertoJ</u> To: <u>longbeus@verizon.net</u> Sent: Friday, October 16, 2009 11:45 AM Subject: Insight Diagnostic Imaging

Jerri:

Sorry to bother you again. Can you let me know if Insight Diagnostic Imaging is going to submit a license termination request? I am getting ready to go out on an inspection and will like to know the status before I leave. Thanks.

Roberto J. Torres Senior Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011-4125 Telephone 817-860-8189 Facsimile 817-860-8263 robertoj.torres@nrc.gov

From: Sent: To: Subject: JERRI LONG [longbeus@verizon.net] Friday, October 16, 2009 5:53 PM Torres, RobertoJ Re: Insight Diagnostic Imaging

Mr. Torres,

Everything has been sent to Dr. Black, owner of Insight Diagnostic Imaging. We are waiting to here back from him. He has stated that he intended to terminate the license and will let us know.

Thank you,

Jerri Long

----- Original Message -----From: <u>Torres, RobertoJ</u> To: <u>longbeus@verizon.net</u> Sent: Friday, October 16, 2009 11:45 AM Subject: Insight Diagnostic Imaging

Jerri:

Sorry to bother you again. Can you let me know if Insight Diagnostic Imaging is going to submit a license termination request? I am getting ready to go out on an inspection and will like to know the status before I leave. Thanks.

Roberto J. Torres Senior Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011-4125 Telephone 817-860-8189 Facsimile 817-860-8263 robertoj.torres@nrc.gov

From:	Rhonda Denney [rdenney@mtadamsimaging.com]
Sent:	Wednesday, September 30, 2009 11:34 AM
To:	Torres, RobertoJ
Subject:	RE: Has Insight Diagnostic Imaging submitted a license termination request?

Hello Robero,

I forwarded the information on to the attorneys and not heard back from them yet. I will continue to work on this matter. Sincerely, Rhonda

From: Torres, RobertoJ [mailto:RobertoJ.Torres@nrc.gov] Sent: Monday, September 28, 2009 7:54 AM To: rdenney@mtadamsimaging.com Subject: Has Insight Diagnostic Imaging submitted a license termination request?

Roberto J. Torres Senior Health Physicist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011-4125 Telephone 817-860-8189 Facsimile 817-860-8263 robertoj.torres@nrc.gov

NRC FORM 699 (9-2003)	U.S	S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO	ON DATE 09/17/2009
	CONVERSATION RECO	חאנ	09/1//2009 TIME
			11:40am
NAME OF PERSON(S) CONTACT	TED OR IN CONTACT WITH YOU	TELEPHONE NO.	TYPE OF CONVERSATION
Rhonda Denney, CNMT	, Radiation Safety Officer	509-457-4210	VISIT
ORGANIZATION			
Insight Diagnostic Imagi	ing, NRC License 11-29290-01, Docket (030-37735	
SUBJECT			
Inquiry about current lic	censed operations at Insight Diagnostic	Imaging	
SUMMARY (Continue on Page 2)	<u></u>		
I called Phonds Donney	Padiation Safaty Offican to incuing ab	next anyment licensed ensurations as	a regult of this office

called Rhonda Denney, Radiation Safety Officer, to inquire about current licensed operations as a result of this office receiving on September 17, 2009 a license application request from Cardiovascular Institute, PC (Romeo A. Pavlic, MD) in which Dr. Romeo stated that Insight Diagnostic Imaging (IDI) had ceased doing business on August 26, 2009. I proceeded to call IDI's radiation safety officer and was able to quickly find her. Ms. Denney promptly informed me that she was putting together a license termination request for IDI and was expecting to receive today copies of the final status survey for the Post Falls, Idaho, location of use listed on the license. Ms. Denney informed me that the Cobalt 57 flood source [10 millicuries] is being kept in a locked cabinet. I proceeded to email Ms. Denney NRC Form 314 for her to include with IDI's termination request. I also emailed Ms. Denney, Appendix F (change of ownership/transfer of control form) in the event that IDI decides to transfer the control of licensed activities to Cardiovascular Institute, PC, instead of terminating the license.

Continue on Page 2		
CTION REQUIRED		
nclude conversation record with new license	application and in IDI's docket file.	
AME OF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION	SIGNATURE	DATE
Roberto J. Torres	JACO C	09/17/2009
CTION TAKEN		
nclude conversation record with new license	application and in IDI's docket file.	
ITLE OF PERSON TAKING ACTION	SIGNATURE OF PERSON TAKING ACTION	DATE
Roberto J. Torres	K/ C	09/17/2009